Exhibit 99.1

REX ENERGY CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

($ in Thousands, Except Share Data)

	June 30, 2013 (unaudited)	December 31, 2012
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents	$69,194	$43,975
Accounts Receivable	28,012	24,980
Taxes Receivable	1,396	6,429
Short-Term Derivative Instruments	8,410	12,005
Assets Held for Sale	0	2,279
Inventory, Prepaid Expenses and Other	1,284	1,316

Total Current Assets	108,296	90,984
Property and Equipment (Successful Efforts Method)
Evaluated Oil and Gas Properties	598,731	485,448
Unevaluated Oil and Gas Properties	178,958	165,503
Other Property and Equipment	59,416	50,073
Wells and Facilities in Progress	104,751	92,913
Pipelines	6,958	6,116

Total Property and Equipment	948,814	800,053
Less: Accumulated Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization	(167,233)	(146,038)

Net Property and Equipment	781,581	654,015
Deferred Financing Costs and Other Assets – Net	12,625	10,029
Equity Method Investments	18,823	16,978
Long-Term Derivative Instruments	1,777	704

Total Assets	$923,102	$772,710

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable	$39,346	$31,134
Accrued Expenses	36,802	22,421
Short-Term Derivative Instruments	1,554	1,389
Current Deferred Tax Liability	968	539
Liabilities Related to Assets Held for Sale	0	52

Total Current Liabilities	78,670	55,535
8.875% Senior Notes Due 2020	350,000	250,000
Premium (Discount) on Senior Notes – Net	3,245	(1,742)
Senior Secured Line of Credit and Long-Term Debt	2,675	991
Long-Term Derivative Instruments	420	1,510
Long-Term Deferred Tax Liability	30,339	23,625
Other Deposits and Liabilities	5,472	5,675
Future Abandonment Cost	26,172	24,822

Total Liabilities	$496,993	$360,416
Commitments and Contingencies (See Note 13)
Stockholders’ Equity
Common Stock, $.001 par value per share, 100,000,000 shares authorized and 53,578,394 shares issued and outstanding on June 30, 2013 and 53,213,264 shares issued and outstanding on December 31, 2012.	52	52
Additional Paid-In Capital	453,127	451,062
Accumulated Deficit	(28,690)	(39,595)

Rex Energy Stockholders’ Equity	424,489	411,519
Noncontrolling Interests	1,620	775

Total Stockholders’ Equity	426,109	412,294

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity	$923,102	$772,710

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements

REX ENERGY CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited, in Thousands, Except per Share Data)

	For the Three Months Ended June 30,		For the Six Months Ended June 30,
	2013	2012	2013	2012
OPERATING REVENUE
Oil, Natural Gas and NGL Sales	$51,444	$27,699	$92,384	$59,181
Field Services Revenue	3,840	2,514	10,345	4,820
Other Revenue	76	44	100	89

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE	55,360	30,257	102,829	64,090
OPERATING EXPENSES
Production and Lease Operating Expense	13,092	10,972	26,492	23,272
General and Administrative Expense	7,782	5,774	15,578	11,185
Loss on Disposal of Assets	1,502	69	1,493	95
Impairment Expense	105	273	170	3,066
Exploration Expense	2,225	1,213	4,269	2,305
Depreciation, Depletion, Amortization and Accretion	12,943	10,623	24,101	20,167
Field Services Operating Expense	2,648	1,265	6,703	2,721
Other Operating Expense (Income)	447	(33)	891	294

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	40,744	30,156	79,697	63,105
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS	14,616	101	23,132	985
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest Expense	(5,826)	(1,583)	(9,831)	(3,322)
Gain on Derivatives, Net	11,741	3,642	3,201	11,081
Other Income	2,213	92,731	2,073	92,737
Loss on Equity Method Investments	(183)	(3,430)	(361)	(3,564)

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)	7,945	91,360	(4,918)	96,932
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAX	22,561	91,461	18,214	97,917
Income Tax Expense	(9,120)	(35,268)	(7,115)	(37,899)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS	13,441	56,193	11,099	60,018
Income (Loss) From Discontinued Operations, Net of Income Taxes	520	(3,050)	460	(8,405)

NET INCOME	13,961	53,143	11,559	51,613
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests	221	222	654	322

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO REX ENERGY	$13,740	$52,921	$10,905	$51,291

Earnings per common share:
Basic – Net Income From Continuing Operations Attributable to Rex Common Shareholders	$0.25	$1.08	$0.20	$1.18
Basic – Net Income (Loss) From Discontinued Operations Attributable to Rex Common Shareholders	0.01	(0.06)	0.01	(0.16)

Basic – Net Income Attributable to Rex Common Shareholders	$0.26	$1.02	$0.21	$1.02

Basic – Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding	52,555	52,009	52,527	50,654
Diluted – Net Income From Continuing Operations Attributable to Rex Common Shareholders	$0.25	$1.06	$0.20	$1.16
Diluted – Net Income (Loss) From Discontinued Operations Attributable to Rex Common Shareholders	0.01	(0.06)	0.01	(0.16)

Diluted – Net Income Attributable to Rex Common Shareholders	$0.26	$1.00	$0.21	$1.00

Diluted – Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding	52,911	52,876	52,901	51,567

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements

REX ENERGY CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

(Unaudited, in Thousands)

	Common Stock
	Shares	Par Value	Additional Paid-In Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Rex Energy Stockholders’ Equity	Noncontrolling Interests	Total Stockholders’ Equity
BALANCE December 31, 2012	53,213	$52	$451,062	$(39,595)	$411,519	$775	$412,294
Non-Cash Compensation	0	0	2,316	0	2,316	0	2,316
Stock Option Exercises	27	0	266	0	266	0	266
Issuance of Restricted Stock, Net of Forfeitures	338	0	0	0	0	0	0
Capital Distributions	0	0	0	0	0	(406)	(406)
Change in Ownership of Noncontrolling Interests	0	0	(517)	0	(517)	597	80
Net Income	0	0	0	10,905	10,905	654	11,559

BALANCE June 30, 2013	53,578	52	453,127	(28,690)	424,489	1,620	426,109

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements

REX ENERGY CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited, $ in Thousands)

	For the Six Months Ended June 30,
	2013	2012
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income	$11,559	$51,613
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities
Loss from Equity Method Investments	361	3,564
Non-Cash Expenses	3,027	749
Depreciation, Depletion, Amortization and Accretion	24,101	20,686
Unrealized (Gain) Loss on Derivatives	1,597	(2,000)
Dry Hole Expense	485	562
Deferred Income Tax Expense	7,372	7,543
Impairment Expense	170	16,017
(Gain) Loss on Sale of Asset	524	(92,510)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Accounts Receivable	1,974	1,289
Inventory, Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets	37	265
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	10,353	9,671
Other Assets and Liabilities	(562)	(824)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES	60,998	16,625
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Joint Venture Acreage Management	107	215
Contributions to Equity Method Investments	(2,207)	(3,552)
Proceeds from the Sale of Oil and Gas Properties, Prospects and Other Assets	3,732	122,651
Acquisitions of Undeveloped Acreage	(15,706)	(33,331)
Capital Expenditures for Development of Oil & Gas Properties and Equipment	(123,609)	(74,118)

NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(137,683)	11,865
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayments of Long-Term Debt and Line of Credit	(876)	(155,000)
Proceeds from Long-Term Debt and Line of Credit	1,750	60,500
Repayments of Loans and Other Notes Payable	(786)	(397)
Proceeds from Senior Notes, Net of Discounts and Premiums	105,000	0
Debt Issuance Costs	(2,894)	(98)
Settlement of Tax Withholdings Related to Share-Based Compensation Awards	0	(233)
Proceeds from the Exercise of Stock Options	266	0
Distributions by the Partners of Consolidated Subsidiaries	(406)	(58)
Purchase of Noncontrolling Interests	(150)	0
Proceeds from the Issuance of Common Stock, Net of Issuance Costs	0	70,583

NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES	101,904	(24,703)

NET INCREASE IN CASH	25,219	3,787
CASH – BEGINNING	43,975	11,796

CASH – ENDING	$69,194	$15,583

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES
Interest Paid	15,337	2,960
Cash Paid for Income Taxes	57	270
NON-CASH ACTIVITIES
Increase in Accrued Capital Expenditures	13,399	5,167

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements

REX ENERGY CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION

Rex Energy Corporation, together with our subsidiaries (the “Company”), is an independent oil, natural gas liquid (“NGL”) and natural gas company with operations currently focused in the Appalachian and Illinois Basins. In the Appalachian Basin, we are focused on our Marcellus Shale, Utica Shale and Upper Devonian Shale drilling and exploration activities. In the Illinois Basin, in addition to our developmental oil drilling, we are focused on the implementation of enhanced oil recovery on our properties. We pursue a balanced growth strategy of exploiting our sizable inventory of high potential exploration drilling prospects while actively seeking to acquire complementary oil and natural gas properties. In addition to our drilling and exploration activities, we are also engaged in oil and gas field services, where we provide water sourcing, water disposal and water transfer capabilities for completion operations.

The accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) and include the accounts of all of our wholly owned subsidiaries. All material intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated. Unless otherwise indicated, all references to “Rex Energy Corporation,” “our,” “we,” “us” and similar terms refer to Rex Energy Corporation and its subsidiaries together. In preparing the accompanying financial statements, management has made certain estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts in the financial statements and disclosures of contingencies. For purposes of consistency with current presentation, we have reclassified approximately $3.9 million from Wells and Facilities in Progress to Unevaluated Oil and Gas Properties on our Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2012 and $0.3 million and $0.6 million from Depreciation, Depletion, Amortization and Accretion to Interest Expense on our Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012, respectively, with no effect on previously reported net income, net income per share, accumulated deficit or stockholders’ equity. For the six months ended June 30, 2012, we reclassified approximately $3.9 million from changes in Other Assets and Liabilities to changes in Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses with no effect to Cash Provided by Operating Activities.

The interim Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company are unaudited and contain all adjustments (consisting primarily of normal recurring accruals) necessary for a fair statement of the results for the interim periods presented. Actual results may differ from those estimates and results for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of results to be expected for a full year or for previously reported periods due in part, but not limited to, the volatility in prices for crude oil, NGLs and natural gas, future commodity prices for financial derivative instruments, interest rates, estimates of reserves, drilling risks, geological risks, transportation restrictions, the timing of acquisitions, product demand, market consumption, interruption in production, our ability to obtain additional capital, and the success of oil, NGL and natural gas recovery techniques.

Certain amounts and disclosures have been condensed or omitted from these Consolidated Financial Statements pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). Therefore, these interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited Consolidated Financial Statements and related notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Discontinued Operations

During December 2011, our board of directors approved a formal plan to sell our DJ Basin assets located in the states of Wyoming and Colorado. Pursuant to the rules for discontinued operations, these assets have been classified as Assets Held for Sale on our Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2012, and the results of operations are reflected as Discontinued Operations in our Consolidated Statements of Operations. Unless otherwise noted, all disclosures and tables reflect the results of continuing operations and exclude any assets, liabilities or results from our discontinued operations. For additional information see Note 4, Discontinued Operations/Assets Held for Sale, to our Consolidated Financial Statements.

Subsidiary Guarantors

We filed a registration statement on Form S-3, which became effective June 15, 2011, with respect to certain securities described therein, including debt securities, which may be guaranteed by certain of our subsidiaries. Rex Energy Corporation is a holding company with no independent assets or operations. We contemplate that if guaranteed debt securities are offered pursuant to the registration statement, all guarantees will be full and unconditional and joint and several and any subsidiaries other than the subsidiary guarantors will be minor. In addition, there are no significant restrictions on the ability of Rex Energy Corporation to receive funds from our subsidiaries through dividends, loans, advances or otherwise.

2. BUSINESS SEGMENT INFORMATION

We have two principal reportable segments, which are segregated based on the products and services that each provides: (a) exploration and production, and (b) field services. Our exploration and production segment engages in the exploration, acquisition, development and production of oil, NGLs and natural gas. Our field services segment operates and manages water sourcing, water transfer and water disposal services, primarily in the Appalachian Basin.

We evaluate the performance of our business segments based on net income (loss) from continuing operations, before income taxes. All intercompany transactions, including those between consolidated business segments, are eliminated in consolidation. Summarized financial information concerning our segments is shown in the following table for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 (in thousands):

	Exploration and Production	Field Services	Intercompany Eliminations	Consolidated Total
Three Months Ended June 30, 2013
Revenues	$51,520	5,072	(1,232)	55,360
Inter-Segment Revenues	0	(1,232)	1,232	0

Total Revenues	51,520	3,840	0	55,360

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations, Before Income Taxes	$22,339	552	(330)	22,561

Three Months Ended June 30, 2012
Revenues	$27,743	3,342	(828)	30,257
Inter-Segment Revenues	0	(828)	828	0

Total Revenues	27,743	2,514	0	30,257

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations, Before Income Taxes	$90,548	1,141	(228)	91,461

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013
Revenues	$92,484	13,124	(2,779)	102,829
Inter-Segment Revenues	0	(2,779)	2,779	0

Total Revenues	92,484	10,345	0	102,829

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations, Before Income Taxes	$16,272	2,715	(773)	18,214

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012
Revenues	$59,270	5,841	(1,021)	64,090
Inter-Segment Revenues	0	(1,021)	1,021	0

Total Revenues	59,270	4,820	0	64,090

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations, Before Income Taxes	$96,451	1,739	(273)	97,917

As of June 30, 2013
Total Assets	$910,354	15,568	(2,820)	923,102
As of December 31, 2012
Total Assets	$766,599	$12,166	$(6,055)	$772,710

3. FUTURE ABANDONMENT COST

Future abandonment costs are recognized as obligations associated with the retirement of tangible long-lived assets that result from the acquisition and development of the asset. We recognize the fair value of a liability for a retirement obligation in the period in which the liability is incurred. For natural gas and oil properties, this is the period in which the natural gas or oil well is acquired or drilled. The future abandonment cost is capitalized as part of the carrying amount of our natural gas and oil properties at its discounted fair value. The liability is then accreted each period until the liability is settled or the natural gas or oil well is sold, at which time the liability is reversed. If the fair value of a recorded future abandonment cost changes, a revision is recorded to both the asset retirement obligation and the asset retirement cost.

Accretion expense totaled approximately $0.5 million and $1.1 million for the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2013, respectively, as compared to $0.5 million and $0.9 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012, respectively. These amounts are recorded as depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion (“DD&A”) expense on our Consolidated Statements of Operations. We account for future abandonment costs that relate to wells that are drilled jointly based on our working interest in those wells.

$ in Thousands	June 30, 2013
Beginning Balance at December 31, 2012	$24,822
Future Abandonment Obligation Incurred	570
Future Abandonment Obligation Settled	(470)
Future Abandonment Obligation Revision of Estimated Obligation	160
Future Abandonment Obligation Accretion Expense	1,090

Total Future Abandonment Cost	$26,172

4. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS/ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

During December 2011, our board of directors approved a formal plan to sell our DJ Basin assets located in the states of Wyoming and Colorado. During 2012, we sold various parcels of acreage throughout our DJ Basin holdings at varying prices, much of which was lower than the existing carrying value of similar remaining acreage at the time of sale. During the first quarter of 2013, we entered an agreement to sell our remaining DJ Basin assets for $3.1 million. This transaction closed during the second quarter of 2013 and resulted in a gain of approximately $1.0 million. As of June 30, 2013, we have no continuing activities in the DJ Basin or continuing cash flows from this region.

Prior to their sale, these assets were classified as Assets Held for Sale on our Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2012. The results of operations are reflected in Discontinued Operations in our Consolidated Statements of Operations. We included $2.3 million of net assets located in the DJ Basin as Assets Held for Sale on our Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2012. We have included approximately $0.1 million of liabilities as Liabilities Related to Assets Held for Sale on our Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2012. These liabilities are primarily related to Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses.

Summarized financial information for Discontinued Operations is set forth in the table below, and does not reflect the costs of certain services provided. Such costs, which were not allocated to Discontinued Operations, were for services, including legal counsel, insurance, external audit fees, payroll processing, certain human resource services and information technology systems support.

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,
($ in Thousands)	2013	2012	2013	2012
Revenues:
Oil and Gas Sales	$16	$22	$25	$51

Total Operating Revenue	16	22	25	51
Costs and Expenses:
Production and Lease Operating Expense	59	122	104	208
General and Administrative Expense	11	237	23	524
Exploration Expense	44	149	97	481
Impairment Expense	0	4,681	0	12,951
Depreciation, Depletion, Amortization and Accretion	0	0	0	0
Other Operating Expense (Income)	0	5	(3)	8
(Gain) Loss on Sale of Asset	(973)	0	(969)	144

Total Expenses (Income)	(859)	5,194	(748)	14,316
Income (Loss) from Discontinued Operations Before Income Taxes	875	(5,172)	773	(14,265)
Income Tax (Expense) Benefit	(355)	2,122	(313)	5,860

Income (Loss) from Discontinued Operations, net of taxes	$520	$(3,050)	$460	$(8,405)

Production:
Crude Oil (Bbls)	209	311	356	655

Total (Mcfe)	1,254	1,866	2,136	3,930

5. BUSINESS AND OIL AND GAS PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSITIONS

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2013, we did not enter into any significant property acquisitions.

6. RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In January 2013, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the “FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2013-01, Clarifying the Scope of Disclosures about Offsetting Assets and Liabilities. ASU 2013-01 was issued to address implementation issues regarding the scope of ASU 2011-11. The amendments clarify that the scope of ASU 2011-11 applies to derivatives accounted for in accordance with Topic 815, Derivatives and Hedging, including bifurcated embedded derivatives, repurchase agreements and reverse repurchase agreements, and securities borrowing and securities lending transactions that are either offset in accordance with Section 210-20-45 or Section 815-10-45 or subject to an enforceable master netting arrangement or similar agreement. We adopted this ASU on January 1, 2013 with no material effect on our Consolidated Financial Statements.

7. CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK

By using derivative instruments to hedge exposure to changes in commodity prices, we are exposed to credit risk and market risk. Credit risk is the failure of the counterparties to perform under the terms of the derivative contract. When the fair value of the derivative is positive, the counterparty owes us, which creates repayment risk. We minimize the credit or repayment risk in derivative instruments by entering into transactions with high-quality counterparties. Our counterparties are investment grade financial institutions and lenders in our Senior Credit Facility (see Note 8, Long-term Debt, to our Consolidated Financial Statements). We have a master netting agreement in place with our counterparties that provides for the offsetting of payables against receivables from separate derivative contracts. None of our derivative contracts have a collateral provision that would require funding prior to the scheduled cash settlement date. For additional information, see Note 9, Fair Value of Financial and Derivative Instruments, to our Consolidated Financial Statements.

We also depend on a relatively small number of purchasers for a substantial portion of our revenue. For the six months ended June 30, 2013, approximately 92.8% of our commodity sales came from six purchasers, with the largest single purchaser accounting for 37.9% of commodity sales. We believe the growth in our Appalachian Basin operations will help us to minimize our future risks by diversifying our ratio of oil, NGLs and natural gas sales as well as the quantity of purchasers.

8. LONG-TERM DEBT

Senior Credit Facility

On March 27, 2013, we entered into a new senior secured revolving credit facility agreement with KeyBank National Association, as administrative agent (the “Administrative Agent”), Royal Bank of Canada, as syndication agent, SunTrust Bank, as documentation agent, and the lenders from time to time party thereto (the “Senior Credit Facility”). Borrowings under the Senior Credit Facility are to be used to provide working capital for exploration and production operations and for general corporate purposes, and are limited by a borrowing base that is calculated based upon a valuation of our oil and gas properties. The borrowing base is $325.0 million; however, the maximum commitments of the lenders under the Senior Credit Facility are currently $215.0 million. In connection with our offering of an additional 8.875% senior notes due 2020 in April 2013, we gave notice to the administrative agent under our Senior Credit Facility of our election to reduce the maximum commitments of the lenders under our Senior Credit Facility from $300.0 million to $215.0 million.

Within the Senior Credit Facility, a letter of credit subfacility exists for issuance of up to $25.0 million of letters of credit. Amounts borrowed under the Senior Credit Facility may be repaid and reborrowed at any time prior to the maturity date of March 27, 2018. As of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, there were no outstanding amounts owed under the Senior Credit Facility. The revolving credit facility may be increased up to $500 million upon re-determinations of the borrowing base, consent of the lenders and other conditions described in the agreement. The borrowing base is re-determined by the bank group semi-annually. In certain circumstances, we may be required to prepay any loans that are outstanding.

At our election, borrowings under the Senior Credit Facility bear interest at a rate per annum equal to the “Adjusted LIBO Rate” or the “Alternate Base Rate” (each as defined below), plus, in each case, an applicable per annum margin. The “Adjusted LIBO Rate” is equal to the product of: (i) the London Interbank Offered Rate for deposits with a maturity comparable to the borrowings (the “LIBO Rate”) multiplied by (ii) the statutory reserve rate. The Alternative Base Rate is equal to the greater of: (i) KeyBank’s announced prime rate; (ii) the federal funds effective rate from time to time plus 0.5%; and (iii) Adjusted LIBO Rate for a one month interest period plus 1.0%. The applicable per annum margin, in the case of loans bearing interest at the Adjusted LIBO Rate, ranges from 175 to 275 basis points, and the applicable per annum margin, in the case of loans bearing interest at the Alternate Base Rate, ranges from 50 to 150 basis points, in each case, determined based upon our borrowing utilization at such date of determination. Upon the occurrence and continuance of an event of default all outstanding loans shall bear interest at a rate equal to 200 basis points per annum plus the then-effective rate of interest. Interest is payable on the last day of the relevant interest period (or at least every three months), in the case of loans bearing interest at the Adjusted LIBO Rate, and quarterly, in the case of loans bearing interest at the Alternate Base Rate.

Under the Senior Credit Facility, we may enter into commodity swap agreements with counterparties approved by the lenders, provided that the notional volumes for such agreements, when aggregated with other commodity swap agreements then in effect (other than basis differential swaps on volumes already hedged pursuant to other swap agreements), do not exceed, as of the date the swap agreement is executed, 85% of the reasonably anticipated projected production from our proved developed producing reserves for the 36 months following the date such agreement is entered into, and 75% thereafter, for each of crude oil, NGLs and natural gas, calculated separately. For further information on our derivative instruments, see Note 9, Fair Value of Financial and Derivative Instruments, to our Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Senior Credit Facility contains covenants that restrict our ability to, among other things, materially change our business; approve and distribute dividends; enter into transactions with affiliates; create or acquire additional subsidiaries; incur indebtedness; sell assets; make loans to others; make investments; enter into mergers; incur liens; and enter into agreements regarding swap and other derivative transactions. Borrowings under the Senior Credit Facility have been used to finance our working capital needs and for general corporate purposes in the ordinary course of business, including the exploration, acquisition and development of oil and gas properties. Obligations under the Senior Credit Facility are secured by mortgages on the oil and gas properties of our subsidiaries. We are required to maintain liens covering our oil and gas properties representing at least 80% of our total value of all oil and gas properties.

The Senior Credit Facility also requires that we meet, on a quarterly basis, minimum financial requirements of consolidated current ratio, EBITDAX to interest expense and total debt to EBITDAX. EBITDAX is a non-GAAP financial measure used by our management team and by other users of our financial statements, such as our commercial bank lenders, which adds to or subtracts from net income the following expenses or income for a given period to the extent deducted from or added to net income in such period: interest, income taxes, depreciation, depletion, amortization, unrealized gains and losses from derivatives, exploration expense and other similar non-cash activity. The Senior Credit Facility requires that as of the last day of any fiscal quarter, our ratio of consolidated current assets, which includes the unused portion of our borrowing base, as of such day to consolidated current liabilities as of such day is to not be less than 1.0 to 1.0. On that basis, our current ratio as of June 30, 2013 was 4.1 to 1.0. Additionally, the Senior Credit Facility requires that as of the last day of any fiscal quarter, our ratio of EBITDAX for the period of four fiscal quarters ending on such day to interest expense for such period, known as our interest coverage ratio, is not to be less than 3.0 to 1.0. Our

interest coverage ratio as of June 30, 2013 was 5.8 to 1.0. Additionally, as of the last day of any fiscal quarter, our ratio of total debt to EBITDAX for the period of four fiscal quarters ending on such day is not to exceed 4.25 to 1.0. Our ratio of total debt to EBITDAX as of June 30, 2013 was 3.3 to 1.0.

8.875% Senior Notes Due 2020

On December 12, 2012, we issued a $250.0 million aggregate principal amount of 8.875% senior notes in a private offering at an issue price of 99.3% due to mature on December 1, 2020 (the “Senior Notes”). The net proceeds of the Senior Notes, after discounts and expenses, were approximately $242.2 million. Debt issuance costs of $6.1 million were recorded as Deferred Financing Costs and Other Assets – Net on our Consolidated Balance Sheet and are being amortized over the term of the Senior Notes as Interest Expense on our Consolidated Statements of Operations using the effective interest method. Interest is payable semi-annually at a rate of 8.875% per annum on June 1 and December 1 of each year, with the first interest payment made on June 1, 2013.

On April 26, 2013, we issued an additional $100.0 million in aggregate principal amount of the Senior Notes in a private offering at an issue price to the initial purchasers of 105% of par plus accrued interest from December 12, 2012. Net proceeds after discounts and offering expenses were approximately $102.8 million plus accrued interest of approximately $3.3 million. As of June 30, 2013, we had recorded on our Consolidated Balance Sheet approximately $353.2 million of Senior Notes, net of discounts and premiums.

We may redeem, at specified redemption prices, some or all of the Notes at any time on or after December 1, 2016. We may also redeem up to 35% of the Senior Notes using the proceeds of certain equity offerings completed before December 1, 2015. If we sell certain of our assets or experience specific kinds of changes in control, we may be required to offer to purchase the Senior Notes from the holders.

The Senior Notes will be fully and unconditionally guaranteed on a senior unsecured basis by certain of our existing and future domestic subsidiaries, and any subsidiaries other than the subsidiary guarantors are minor. Rex Energy Corporation is a holding company with no independent assets or operations. In addition, there are no significant restrictions on our ability, or the ability of any subsidiary guarantor, to receive funds from our subsidiaries through dividends, loans, advances or otherwise.

In addition to the Senior Credit Facility and the Senior Notes, we may, from time to time in the normal course of business finance assets such as vehicles, office equipment and leasehold improvements through debt financing at favorable terms. Long-term debt and other obligations consisted of the following at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012:

($ in Thousands)	June 30, 2013 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2012
8.875% Senior Notes Due 2020	$350,000	$250,000
Premium (Discount) on Senior Notes, Net	3,245	(1,742)
Senior Line of Credit(a)	0	0
Capital Leases and Other Obligations(a)	5,080	2,677

Total Debts	358,325	250,935
Less Current Portion of Long-Term Debt(b)	(2,405)	(1,686)

Total Long-Term Debt	$355,920	$249,249

(a)

The Senior Credit Facility requires us to make monthly payments of interest on the outstanding balance of loans made under the agreement. There were no amounts outstanding under the Senior Credit Facility as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012. Loans made under the Senior Credit Facility mature on March 27, 2018, and in certain circumstances, we may be required to prepay the loans. The average interest rate on our capital leases and other obligations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 was approximately 2.8% and 3.0%, respectively.

(b)	Included in Accounts Payable on our Consolidated Balance Sheets.

9. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL AND DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS

Our results of operations and operating cash flows are impacted by changes in market prices for oil, NGLs and natural gas. To mitigate a portion of the exposure to adverse market changes, we enter into oil, NGL and natural gas commodity derivative instruments to establish price floor protection. As such, when commodity prices decline to levels that are less than our average price floor on the settlement dates, we receive payments that supplement our cash flows. Conversely, when commodity prices increase to levels that are above our average price ceiling on the settlement dates, we make payments to our counterparties. We do not enter into these arrangements for speculative trading purposes. As of June 30, 2013, our oil, NGL and natural gas derivative commodity instruments consisted of fixed rate swap contracts, collars, swaptions, puts, three-way collars and deferred put spreads. We did not designate these instruments as cash flow hedges for accounting purposes. Accordingly, associated unrealized gains and losses are recorded directly as other income or expense on our Consolidated Statements of Operations under the heading Gain on Derivatives, Net.

Swap contracts provide a fixed price for a notional amount of sales volumes. Collars contain a fixed floor price (“put”) and ceiling price (“call”). The put options are purchased from the counterparty by our payment of a cash premium. If the put strike price is greater than the market price for a settlement period, then the counterparty pays us an amount equal to the product of the notional quantity multiplied by the excess of the strike price over the market price. The call options are sold to the counterparty, for which we receive a cash premium. If the market price is greater than the call strike price for a settlement period, then we pay the counterparty an amount equal to the product of the notional quantity multiplied by the excess of the market price over the strike price. A three-way collar is a combination of options, a sold call, a purchased put and a sold put. The purchased put establishes a minimum price unless the market price falls below the sold put, at which point the minimum price would be the settlement price plus the difference between the purchased put and the sold put strike price. The sold call establishes a maximum price we will receive for the volumes under contract. Deferred put spread contracts are similar to three-way collars except that there is no maximum price ceiling established. Swaption agreements provide options to counterparties to extend swaps into subsequent years.

We enter into the majority of our derivative arrangements with four counterparties and have master netting agreements in place. We present our derivatives as gross assets or liabilities on our Consolidated Balance Sheets and do not offset the values of any contracts that are subject to master netting agreements. We do not obtain collateral to support the derivative agreements, but monitor the financial viability of our counterparties and believe our credit risk is minimal on these transactions. For additional information on the credit risk with regards to our counterparties, see Note 7, Concentrations of Credit Risk, to our Consolidated Financial Statements.

None of our derivatives are designated for hedge accounting but are, to a degree, an economic offset to our oil, natural gas and NGL price exposure. We utilize the mark-to-market accounting method to account for these contracts. We recognize all unrealized and realized gains and losses related to these contracts in the Consolidated Statements of Operations as Gain (Loss) on Derivatives, Net under Other Income (Expense).

We received net payments of $1.1 million and $5.3 million during the three-month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, and $4.8 million and $9.1 million during the six-month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, under these commodity derivative instruments. Unrealized gains and losses associated with our commodity derivative instruments amounted to a gain of $10.6 million and a loss of $1.6 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013, respectively, as compared to an unrealized loss of $1.7 million and an unrealized gain of $2.0 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012, respectively.

The following table summarizes the location and amounts of gains and losses on derivative instruments, none of which are designated as hedges for accounting purposes, in our accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 ($ in thousands):

	Three Months Ended June 30, 2013			Three Months Ended June 30, 2012
	Realized	Unrealized		Realized	Unrealized
	Gains	Gains		Gains	Gains
	(Losses)	(Losses)	Total	(Losses)	(Losses)	Total
Crude Oil
Reclassification of settled contracts included in prior periods mark-to-market adjustment	$0	$599	$599	$0	$725	$725
Mark-to-market fair value adjustments	0	1,018	1,018	0	5,187	5,187
Settlement of contracts(a)	(172)	0	(172)	(75)	0	(75)

Crude Oil Total	(172)	1,617	1,445	(75)	5,912	5,837

Natural Gas
Reclassification of settled contracts included in prior periods mark-to-market adjustment	0	(1,392)	(1,392)	0	(3,808)	(3,808)
Mark-to-market fair value adjustments	0	9,600	9,600	0	(4,902)	(4,902)
Settlement of contracts(a)	913	0	913	5,278	0	5,278

Natural Gas Total	913	8,208	9,121	5,278	(8,710)	(3,432)

Natural Gas Liquids
Reclassification of settled contracts included in prior periods mark-to-market adjustment	0	(142)	(142)	0	0	0
Mark-to-market fair value adjustments	0	931	931	0	1,144	1,144
Settlement of contracts(a)	386	0	386	93	0	93

Natural Gas Liquids Total	386	789	1,175	93	1,144	1,237

Gain (Loss) on Derivatives, Net	$1,127	$10,614	$11,741	$5,296	$(1,654)	$3,642

(a)	These amounts represent the realized gains and losses on settled derivatives, which before settlement are included in the mark-to-market fair value adjustments.

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2013			Six Months Ended June 30, 2012
	Realized	Unrealized		Realized	Unrealized
	Gains	Gains		Gains	Gains
	(Losses)	(Losses)	Total	(Losses)	(Losses)	Total
Crude Oil
Reclassification of settled contracts included in prior periods mark-to-market adjustment	$0	$482	$482	$0	$1,069	$1,069
Mark-to-market fair value adjustments	0	382	382	0	2,490	2,490
Settlement of contracts(a)	(333)	0	(333)	(287)	0	(287)

Crude Oil Total	(333)	864	531	(287)	3,559	3,272

Natural Gas
Reclassification of settled contracts included in prior periods mark-to-market adjustment	0	(6,618)	(6,618)	0	(5,202)	(5,202)
Mark-to-market fair value adjustments	0	3,493	3,493	0	2,499	2,499
Settlement of contracts(a)	4,604	0	4,604	9,275	0	9,275

Natural Gas Total	4,604	(3,125)	1,479	9,275	(2,703)	6,572

Natural Gas Liquids
Reclassification of settled contracts included in prior periods mark-to-market adjustment	0	(268)	(268)	0	0	0
Mark-to-market fair value adjustments	0	932	932	0	1,144	1,144
Settlement of contracts(a)	527	0	527	93	0	93

Natural Gas Liquids Total	527	664	1,191	93	1,144	1,237

Gain (Loss) on Derivatives, Net	$4,798	(1,597)	3,201	$9,081	$2,000	$11,081

(a)	These amounts represent the realized gains and losses on settled derivatives, which before settlement are included in the mark-to-market fair value adjustments.

Our derivative instruments are recorded on our Consolidated Balance Sheets as either an asset or a liability, in either case measured at fair value. The fair value associated with our derivative instruments was a net asset of approximately $8.2 million and a net asset of $9.8 million at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively.

As of June 30, 2013, we had approximately 94.7% and 71.4% of our current oil production on an annualized basis hedged through 2013 and 2014, respectively, approximately 95.5%, 79.2% and 17.6% of our current gas production on an annualized basis hedged through 2013, 2014 and 2015, respectively, and approximately 51.2% and 2.8% of our current NGL production on an annualized basis hedged through 2013 and 2014, respectively. Our open asset/(liability) financial commodity derivative instrument positions at June 30, 2013 consisted of:

Period	Volume	Put Option	Floor	Ceiling	Swap	Fair Market Value ($ in Thousands)
Oil
2013—Collar	30,000 Bbls	$0	$92.00	$97.00	$0	$(5)
2013—Swap	330,000 Bbls	0	0	0	93.35	(586)
2013—Three Way Collar	30,000 Bbls	65.00	85.00	100.00	0	(17)
2014—Three Way Collar	360,000 Bbls	69.00	84.18	104.27	0	423
2014—Collar	60,000 Bbls	0	90.00	97.65	0	200
2014—Deferred Put Spread	168,000 Bbls	75.00	90.00	0	0	(138)

	978,000 Bbls					$(123)

Natural Gas
2013—Swap	4,920,000 Mcf	$0	$0	$0	$3.94	$1,248
2013—Three Way Collar	1,260,000 Mcf	3.35	4.17	4.88	0	535
2013—Collar	780,000 Mcf	0	4.50	5.02	0	688
2013—Put	1,320,000 Mcf	0	5.00	0	0	1,537
2013—Swaption	600,000 Mcf	0	0	0	4.50	113
2013—Deferred Put Spread	900,000 Mcf	3.75	5.00	0	0	1,003
2014—Sold Call	1,800,000 Mcf	0	0	5.00	0	(168)
2014—Three Way Collar	7,800,000 Mcf	3.13	4.02	4.68	0	1,424
2014—Swap	4,830,000 Mcf	0	0	0	3.97	359
2014—Collar	1,800,000 Mcf	0	3.51	4.43	0	(22)
2015—Three Way Collar	2,400,000 Mcf	3.40	4.16	4.63	0	238
2015—Swap	1,200,000 Mcf	0	0	0	4.18	182

	29,610,000 Mcf					$7,137
Natural Gas Liquids
2013—Swap	162,000 Bbls	$0	$0	$0	$57.48	$1,135
2014—Swap	18,000 Bbls	0	0	0	47.46	64

	180,000 Bbls					$1,199

The combined fair value of derivatives, none of which are designated or qualifying as hedges, included in our Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012 is summarized below ($ in thousands):

	June 30,	December 31,
	2013	2012
Short-Term Derivative Assets:
Crude Oil—Collars	$100	$90
Crude Oil—Three Way Collars	212	0
Natural Gas Liquids—Swaps	1,199	535
Natural Gas—Swaps	2,286	2,416
Natural Gas—Swaption	113	354
Natural Gas—Three-Way Collars	1,267	1,021
Natural Gas—Deferred Put Spread	1,003	0
Natural Gas—Collars	693	4,211
Natural Gas—Puts	1,537	3,378

Total Short-Term Derivative Assets	$8,410	$12,005

Long-Term Derivative Assets:
Crude Oil—Collars	$100	$0
Crude Oil—Three Way Collar	211	0
Natural Gas—Swaps	501	239
Natural Gas—Collar	5	0
Natural Gas—Three Way Collar	960	465

Total Long-Term Derivative Assets	$1,777	$704

Total Derivative Assets	$10,187	$12,709

Short-Term Derivative Liabilities:
Crude Oil—Collars	$(5)	$(307)
Crude Oil—Swaps	(586)	(217)
Crude Oil—Three-Way Collars	(17)	(45)
Crude Oil—Deferred Put Spread	(69)	0
Natural Gas—Three-Way Collars	(20)	(35)
Natural Gas—Collars	(16)	0
Natural Gas—Sold Call	(84)	0
Natural Gas—Swaps	(757)	(785)

Total Short - Term Derivative Liabilities	$(1,554)	$(1,389)

Long-Term Derivative Liabilities:
Crude Oil—Three-Way Collars	$0	$(509)
Crude Oil—Deferred Put Spread	(69)	0
Natural Gas—Swaps	(241)	(434)
Natural Gas—Three-Way Collars	(10)	(35)
Natural Gas—Sold Call	(84)	(366)
Natural Gas—Collars	(16)	(166)

Total Long-Term Derivative Liabilities	$(420)	$(1,510)

Total Derivative Liabilities	$(1,974)	$(2,899)

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date (exit price). We utilize market data or assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk and the risks inherent in the inputs to the valuation technique. These inputs can be readily observable, market corroborated or generally unobservable. We primarily apply the market approach for recurring fair value measurements and attempt to utilize the best available information. We utilize a fair value hierarchy that gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurement) and lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurement). The three levels of fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1—Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date.

Level 2—Pricing inputs other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1, which are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date. Level 2 includes those financial instruments that are valued using models or other valuation methodologies. These models are primarily industry-standard models that consider various assumptions, including quoted forward prices for commodities, time value, volatility factors and current market and contractual prices for the underlying instruments, as well as other relevant economic measures. Our derivatives, which consist primarily of commodity swaps and collars, are valued using commodity market data which is derived by combining raw inputs and quantitative models and processes to generate forward curves. Where observable inputs are available, directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability, the instrument is categorized in Level 2.

Level 3—Pricing inputs include significant inputs that are generally less observable from objective sources. These inputs may be used with internally developed methodologies that result in management’s best estimate of fair value.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2013, there were no transfers into or out of Level 1 or Level 2 measurements. The following table presents the fair value hierarchy table for assets and liabilities measured at fair value ($ in thousands):

		Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2013 Using:
	Total Carrying Value as of June 30, 2013	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Derivatives(a) – commodity swaps and collars	$8,213	0	8,213	0

(a)	All of our derivatives are classified as Level 2 measurements. For information regarding their classification on our Consolidated Balance Sheets, please refer to the previous tablet.

The value of our oil derivatives are comprised of collar, three-way collar, swap and deferred put spread contracts for notional barrels of oil at interval New York Mercantile Exchange (“NYMEX”) West Texas Intermediate (“WTI”) oil prices. The fair value of our oil derivatives as of June 30, 2013 are based on (i) the contracted notional volumes, (ii) independent active NYMEX futures price quotes for WTI oil and (iii) the implied rate of volatility inherent in the contracts. The implied rates of volatility inherent in our contracts were determined based on market-quoted volatility factors. Our gas derivatives are comprised of puts, swaps, swaptions, collars, three way collar and deferred put spreads contracts for notional volumes of gas contracted at NYMEX Henry Hub (“HH”).

The fair values attributable to our gas derivative contracts as of June 30, 2013 are based on (i) the contracted notional volumes, (ii) independent active NYMEX futures price quotes for HH gas, (iii) independent market-quoted forward index prices and (iv) the implied rate of volatility inherent in the contracts. The implied rates of volatility inherent in our contracts were determined based on market-quoted volatility factors. Our NGL derivatives are comprised of swaps for notional volumes of NGLs contracted at NYMEX Mont Belvieu. The fair values attributable to our NGL derivative contracts as of June 30, 2013 are based on (i) the contracted notional volumes, (ii) independent active NYMEX futures price quotes for Mont Belvieu, (iii) independent market-quoted forward index prices and (iv) the implied rate of volatility inherent in the contracts. The implied rates of volatility inherent in our contracts were determined based on market-quoted volatility factors. We classify our derivatives as Level 2 if the inputs used in the valuation models are directly observable for substantially the full term of the instrument; however, if the significant inputs were not observable for substantially the full term of the instrument, we would classify those derivatives as Level 3. We categorize our measurements as Level 2 because the valuation of our derivative instruments are based on similar transactions observable in active markets or industry standard models that primarily rely on market observable inputs. Substantially all of the assumptions for industry standard models are observable in active markets throughout the full term of the instruments.

Future Abandonment Cost

We report the fair value of future abandonment costs on a nonrecurring basis in our Consolidated Balance Sheets. We estimate the fair value of future abandonment costs based on discounted cash flow projections using numerous estimates, assumptions and judgments regarding such factors as the existence of a legal obligation for an asset retirement obligation; estimated probabilities, amounts and timing of settlements; estimated plugging costs; the credit-adjusted risk-free rate to be used; and inflation rates. The most significant inputs used in the determination of future abandonment costs are the estimated costs to plug and abandon our wells. Significant changes in the estimated cost to plug and abandon our wells can cause significant changes in the fair value measurement of our future abandonment costs due to the large number of wells that we operate. These inputs are unobservable, and thus result in a Level 3 classification. Refer to Note 3, Future Abandonment Cost, of our Consolidated Financial Statements for further information on future abandonment costs, which include a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances that represent the entirety of our Level 3 fair value measurements.

Financial Instruments Not Recorded at Fair Value

The following table sets forth the fair values of financial instruments that are not recorded at fair value in our Consolidated Financial Statements:

$ in Thousands	June 30, 2013		December 31, 2012
	Carrying Amount	Fair Value	Carrying Amount	Fair Value
8.875% Senior Notes due 2020	$350,000	360,500	$250,000	$249,063
Capital Leases and Other Obligations	5,080	4,954	2,677	2,524

Total	$355,080	365,454	$252,677	$251,587

The fair value of the Senior Notes uses pricing that is readily available in the public market. Accordingly, the fair value of the Senior Notes would be classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value of our capital leases and other obligations are determined using a discounted cash flow approach based on the interest rate and payment terms of the obligations and assumed discount rate. The fair values of the obligations could be significantly influenced by the discount rate assumptions, which is unobservable. Accordingly, the fair value of the capital leases and other obligations would be classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

The carrying values of all classes of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivables and accounts payables are considered to be representative of their respective fair values due to the short-term maturities of those instruments.

10. INCOME TAXES

We recognize deferred income taxes for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax basis and net operating loss and credit carryforwards. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect of any tax rate change on deferred taxes is recognized in the period that includes the enactment date of the tax rate change. Realization of deferred tax assets is assessed and, if not more likely than not, a valuation allowance is recorded to write down the deferred tax assets to their net realizable value.

Income tax included in continuing operations was as follows ($ in thousands):

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Income Tax Expense	$9,120	$35,268	$7,115	$37,899
Effective Tax Rate	40.8%	38.7%	40.5%	38.8%

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2013, our overall effective tax rate on pre-tax income from continuing operations was different than the statutory rate of 35% due primarily to state taxes. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2012, our overall effective tax rate on pretax losses from continuing operations was different than the statutory rate of 35% due primarily to state taxes and the reversal of certain valuation allowances that were related to deferred tax assets that we expect to realize.

11. CAPITAL STOCK

We have authorized capital stock of 100,000,000 shares of common stock and 100,000 shares of preferred stock. As of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, we had 53,578,394 and 53,213,264 shares of common stock outstanding, respectively. There were no shares of preferred stock outstanding as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012.

12. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT AND EQUITY PLANS

Equity Plans

We recognize all share-based payments to employees, including grants of employee stock options, in our Consolidated Statements of Operations based on their grant-date fair values, using prescribed option-pricing models where applicable. The fair value is expensed over the requisite service period of the individual grantees, which generally equals the vesting period. We report any benefits of income tax deductions in excess of recognized financial accounting compensation as cash flows from financing activities, rather than as cash flows from operating activities.

2007 Long-Term Incentive Plan

We have granted stock options, stock appreciation rights and restricted stock awards to various employees, non-employee contractors and non-employee directors under the terms of our Amended and Restated 2007 Long-Term Incentive Plan (the “Plan”). The Plan is administered by the Compensation Committee of our Board of Directors (the “Compensation Committee”). Among the Compensation Committee’s responsibilities are: selecting participants to receive awards; determining the form, amount and other terms and conditions of awards; interpreting the provisions of the Plan or any award agreement; and adopting such rules, forms, instruments and guidelines for administering the Plan as it deems necessary or proper. All actions, interpretations and determinations by the Compensation Committee are final and binding. The composition of the Compensation Committee is intended to permit the awards under the Plan to qualify for exemption under Rule 16b-3 of the Exchange Act. In addition, awards under the Plan, including annual incentive awards paid to executive officers subject to section 162(m) of the Internal Revenue Code or covered employees, may be structured to satisfy the requirements of section 162(m) to permit the deduction by us of the associated expenses for federal income tax purposes.

All awards granted under the Plan have been issued at the closing price of our common stock on the NASDAQ Global Select Market on the date of the grant. All outstanding stock options have been awarded with five or ten year expiration dates at an exercise price equal to our closing price on the NASDAQ Global Select Market on the date of grant. A forfeiture rate based on a blended average of individual participant terminations and number of awards cancelled is used to estimate forfeitures prospectively.

Stock Options

Stock options represent the right to purchase shares of common stock in the future at the fair market value of the stock on the date of grant. In the event that any outstanding award expires, is forfeited, cancelled or otherwise terminated without the issuance of shares of our common stock or is otherwise settled in cash, shares of our common stock allocable to such award, including the unexercised portion of such award, shall again be available for the purposes of the Plan. If any award is exercised by tendering shares of our common stock to us, either as full or partial payment, in connection with the exercise of such award under the Plan or to satisfy our withholding obligation with respect to an award, only the number of shares of our common stock issued net of such shares tendered will be deemed delivered for purposes of determining the maximum number of shares of our common stock then available for delivery under the Plan. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 we did not issue options to purchase shares of our common stock.

Stock-based compensation expense relating to stock options outstanding for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 was negligible. The expense related to stock option grants was recorded on our Consolidated Statements of Operations under the heading of General and Administrative Expense. The intrinsic value of stock options exercised for the six months ended June 30, 2013, was approximately $0.2 million. The total tax benefit for the six months ended June 30, 2013 was $0.1 million. There were no stock option exercises during the six months ended June 30, 2012.

A summary of the status of our issued and outstanding stock options as of June 30, 2013 is as follows:

	Outstanding		Exercisable
Exercise Price	Number Outstanding At 6/30/13	Weighted-Average Exercise Price	Number Exercisable At 6/30/13	Weighted-Average Exercise Price
$5.04	46,041	$5.04	46,041	$5.04
$9.50	100,000	$9.50	100,000	$9.50
$9.99	169,833	$9.99	169,833	$9.99
$10.42	29,548	$10.42	29,548	$10.42
$11.87	3,500	$11.87	2,334	$11.87
$12.50	19,139	$12.50	12,759	$12.50
$13.01	18,526	$13.01	12,351	$13.01
$13.19	50,000	$13.19	0	$13.19
$19.92	5,000	$19.92	5,000	$19.92

$22.34	30,000	$22.34	30,000	$22.34
$23.28	4,000	$23.28	4,000	$23.28

	475,587	$11.00	411,866	$10.68

The weighted average remaining contractual term and the aggregate intrinsic value for options outstanding at June 30, 2013 were 4.3 years and $3.3 million, respectively. The weighted average remaining contractual term and the aggregate intrinsic value for options exercisable at June 30, 2013 were 4.5 years and $3.0 million, respectively. As of June 30, 2013, unrecognized compensation expense related to stock options totaled approximately $0.2 million, which will be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.2 years.

Restricted Stock Awards

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2013, the Compensation Committee approved the issuance of an aggregate of 383,384 shares of restricted common stock to 40 employees and to 3 third-party contractors. During the six-month period ended June 30, 2012, the Compensation Committee approved the issuance of an aggregate of 63,996 shares of restricted stock to 17 employees. The shares granted are subject to time vesting and, in some cases, performance-based vesting. The performance shares will vest on the date on which the Compensation Committee certifies that the performance goals have been satisfied, provided that the employees have been in continuous employment with us and third-party contractors have been able to provide services to us from the grant date through the date upon which the shares are released. Restrictions on the transfer associated with vesting schedules were determined by the Compensation Committee on an individual award basis. The restricted shares of common stock are valued at the closing price of our common stock on the NASDAQ Global Select Market on the date of grant. Upon a “change in control” of us, as such term is defined in the Plan, restrictions on time vesting and performance-based vesting restricted stock will lapse to varying degrees as outlined in each award agreement.

Compensation expense associated with restricted stock awards is recognized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period and is periodically adjusted for estimated forfeiture rates and estimated satisfaction of performance-based goals. Compensation expense associated with restricted stock awards totaled $1.1 million and $2.2 million for the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2013, respectively, and $0.3 million and $0.8 million for the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012, respectively. As of June 30, 2013, total unrecognized compensation expense related to restricted common stock grants was approximately $5.1 million, which will be recognized over a weighted average period of 2.0 years.

Certain of our outstanding restricted stock awards are subject to market-based vesting through a calculation of total shareholder return (“TSR”) of our common stock relative to a pre-defined peer group of 13 companies over a three-year period. The number of shares ultimately awarded will correspond with the final TSR rank amongst the peer group in accordance with the following schedule:

TSR Rank	Percentage of Awards to Vest
1-3	100%
4-5	75%
6-8	50%
9-11	25%
12-14	0%

The average fair value of the TSR awards as of December 31, 2012 and June 30, 2013 were $7.80 and $12.21 per share, respectively. Average fair values were estimated on the date of each grant using a Monte Carlo Simulation model that estimates the most likely outcome based on the terms of the award and used the following assumptions:

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2013	Year Ended December 31, 2012
Expected Dividend Yield	0.0%	0.0%
Risk-Free Interest Rate	0.3%	0.3%
Expected Volatility – Rex Energy	33.6%	54.4%
Expected Volatility – Peer Group	31.4-59.3%	31.2%-58.6%
Market Index	36.3%	37.0%
Expected Life	Three Years	Three Years

The dividend yield of zero reflects the fact that we have never paid cash dividends on our common stock and have no present intentions of doing so. The risk-free interest rate reflects the U.S. Treasury Constant Maturity rates as of the measurement date, converted into an implied “spot rate” yield. Our expected volatility estimates are based on observed historical volatility of daily stock returns for the three-year period preceding the grant date. Market index is an equal-weight index of the companies in the peer group. Expected life is measured as the grant date through the end of the performance period. Performance and market shares will vest on the date on which the Compensation Committee certifies that the performance goals have been satisfied, provided that the recipient has been in continuous employment with us from the grant date through the third anniversary of the grant date. Compensation expense for the TSR awards is recognized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period.

A summary of the restricted stock activity for the six months ended June 30, 2013 is as follows:

	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Grant Date Fair Value
Restricted stock awards, as of December 31, 2012	1,431,573	$12.45
Awards	383,384	$14.61
Forfeitures	(44,920)	$11.79
Vested	(158,219)	$11.66

Restricted stock awards, as of June 30, 2013	1,611,818	$13.06

13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Legal Reserves

We are involved in various legal proceedings that arise in the ordinary course of our business. Although we cannot predict the outcome of these proceedings with certainty, we do not currently expect these matters to have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial position or results of operations.

The accrual of reserves for legal matters is included in Accrued Expenses on our Consolidated Balance Sheets. The establishment of a reserve involves an estimation process that includes the advice of legal counsel and the subjective judgment of management. While we believe that these reserves are adequate, there are uncertainties associated with legal proceedings and we can give no assurance that our estimate of any related liability will not increase or decrease in the future. The reserved and unreserved exposures for our legal proceedings could change based upon developments in those proceedings or changes in the facts and

circumstances. It is possible that we could incur losses in excess of the amounts currently accrued. Based on currently available information, we believe that it is remote that future costs related to known contingent liability exposures for legal proceedings will exceed our current accruals by an amount that would have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial position, although cash flow could be significantly impacted in the reporting periods in which such costs are incurred.

Litigation Related to Proposed Oil and Gas Leases in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

On May 3, 2013, the Superior Court reversed the decision of the Common Pleas Court, which in 2012 had dismissed the Cardinale Case with prejudice, and remanded the case for further proceedings. At this time, the Billotte case and the Meeker case remain stayed. To date, we have not been served with a complaint in the Meeker case, but we still expect that the claims mirror those set forth in the Cardinale and Billotte cases. We expect to make a determination as to the consolidation of these cases with the Cardinale case within the next three to six months as the Cardinale case proceeds.

We expect to enter into a case management plan with the Cardinale plaintiffs’ counsel within the next several months, which will outline the timing for class discovery, class certification, trial discovery and the trial. In the meantime, we are preparing for class discovery. At this time we are unable to express an opinion with respect to the likelihood of an unfavorable outcome or provide an estimate of potential losses.

Environmental

Due to the nature of the oil and natural gas business, we are exposed to possible environmental risks. We have implemented various policies and procedures to avoid environmental contamination and risks from environmental contamination. We conduct periodic reviews of our policies and properties to identify changes in the environmental risk profile. In these reviews we evaluate whether there is a probable liability, its amount and the likelihood that the liability will be incurred. The amount of any potential liability is determined by considering, among other matters, incremental direct costs of any likely remediation and the proportionate cost of employees who are expected to devote a significant amount of time directly to any remediation effort.

We manage our exposure to environmental liabilities on properties to be acquired by identifying existing problems and assessing the potential liability. As of June 30, 2013, we know of no significant probable or possible environmental contingent liabilities.

Letters of Credit

At June 30, 2013, we had posted $1.0 million in various letters of credit to secure our drilling and related operations.

Lease Commitments

As of June 30, 2013, we have lease commitments for various real estate leases. Rent expense is recognized on a straight-line basis and has been recorded in General and Administrative Expense on our Consolidated Statements of Operations. Rent expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 was $0.2 million and $0.3 million, respectively, as compared to $0.1 million and $0.2 million, respectively, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012. Lease commitments by year for each of the next five years are presented in the table below ($ in thousands):

2013	$450
2014	842
2015	807
2016	815
2017	823
Thereafter	133

Total	$3,870

Capacity Reservation

During the second quarter of 2012, we entered into a capacity reservation arrangement with a subsidiary of MarkWest Energy Partners, L.P. (“MarkWest”) to ensure sufficient capacity at the cryogenic gas processing plants owned by MarkWest to process our produced natural gas. In the event that we do not process any gas through the cryogenic gas processing plants, we may be obligated to pay approximately $3.5 million in 2013, $10.4 million in 2014, $13.0 million in 2015, $14.6 million in 2016, $14.6 million in 2017 and $115.3 million thereafter, assuming our average working interest in the region of approximately 70%. Charges incurred for unused processing capacity with MarkWest were negligible during the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012.

Operational Commitments

Pursuant to agreements reached during the fourth quarter of 2010 and the first quarter of 2011, and amended during the third quarter of 2012, we have contracted drilling rig services on two rigs to support our Appalachian Basin operations. The minimum cost to retain these rigs would require payments of approximately $1.5 million in 2013, $3.0 million in 2014 and $0.8 million in 2015, which is consistent with our estimated working interest in this project area. In addition, during the first quarter of 2011, we came to terms on contracted completion services in the Appalachian Basin. The minimum cost to retain the completion services is approximately $4.2 million in 2013 and $2.1 million in 2014, which is consistent with our estimated working interest in this project area.

Natural Gas Gathering, Processing and Sales Agreements

During the normal course of business we have entered into certain agreements to ensure the gathering, transportation, processing and sales of specified quantities of our oil, natural gas and NGLs. In some instances, we are obligated to pay shortfall fees, whereby we pay a fee for any difference between actual volumes provided as compared to volumes that have been committed. In other instances, we are obligated to pay a fee on all volumes that are subject to the related agreement. In connection with our entry into certain of these agreements, we concurrently entered into a guaranty whereby we have guaranteed the payment of obligations under the specified agreements up to a maximum of $406.4 million.

For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2013 we incurred expenses related to the transportation, processing and marketing of our oil, natural gas and NGLs of approximately $5.1 million and $10.0 million, respectively, compared to the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2012, of approximately $3.5 million and $6.3 million, respectively. Minimum net obligations under these sales, gathering and transportation agreements for the next five years are as follows ($ in thousands):

Total
2013	$1,890
2014	7,463
2015	16,525
2016	23,654
2017	29,495
Thereafter	326,367

Total	$405,394

Drilling Commitments

During the first quarter of 2012, we entered into a drill-to-earn agreement with MFC Drilling, Inc. (“MFC”). Under the terms and conditions of the agreement, we will acquire at a minimum, through a drill-to-earn structure, a 62.5% working interest in approximately 4,510 acres in Belmont, Guernsey and Noble Counties, Ohio. The agreement provides that in order for us to earn the 62.5% working interest, we will bear the cost for our 62.5% working interest and 100% of the 15% working interest of MFC until such time that we have met the $14.1 million drilling carry obligation. As of June 30, 2013, the remaining drilling carry obligation balance was approximately $9.3 million.

Under the terms of the agreement, we are to commence the drilling of at least three Utica Shale wells by November 15 of each year until the carry obligation has been satisfied, with credits given to additional wells drilled beyond the annual commitment. We currently estimate the commitment for each well drilled and completed for our working interest and that of MFC to be approximately $8.0 million to $9.0 million. Should we not comply with the drilling commitments or terminate the agreement, we would be responsible for payment of any remaining drilling carry obligation at that time.

Pennsylvania Impact Fee

During the first quarter of 2012, Pennsylvania state legislators instituted a natural gas impact fee on producers of unconventional natural gas. The fee will be imposed on every producer of unconventional gas and applies to unconventional wells spud in Pennsylvania regardless of when spudding occurred. Unconventional gas wells that were spud prior to 2012 are considered to be spud in 2011 for purposes of determining the fee, which is considered year one for those wells. The fee for each unconventional gas well is determined using the following matrix, with vertical unconventional gas wells being charged 20% of the applicable rates:

	<$2.25a	$2.26 - $2.99[a]	$3.00 - $4.99[a]	$5.00 - $5.99[a]	>$5.99[a]
Year One	$40,000	$45,000	$50,000	$55,000	$60,000
Year Two	$30,000	$35,000	$40,000	$45,000	$55,000
Year Three	$25,000	$30,000	$30,000	$40,000	$50,000
Year 4 – 10	$10,000	$15,000	$20,000	$20,000	$20,000
Year 11 – 15	$5,000	$5,000	$10,000	$10,000	$10,000

[a]

Pricing utilized for determining annual fee is based on the arithmetic mean of the NYMEX settled price for the near-month contract as reported by the Wall Street Journal for the last trading day of each month of a calendar year for the 12-month period ending December 31.

For wells spud prior to 2012, the first year fee (considered to be 2011) was due, and paid, on September 1, 2012. We fully accrued for this portion of the fee as a current liability in first quarter 2012 in the amount of $2.8 million. Subsequent to the first payment, all fees owed are due on April 1 of each year. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 we recorded expenses of $0.7 million and $1.3 million, respectively, as compared to three and six months ended June 30, 2012, we recorded expenses of $0.6 million and $4.0 million, respectively, related to the Pennsylvania Impact Fee. We are recording the accrual of the impact fees as Production and Lease Operating Expense on our Consolidated Statements of Operations.

Other

In addition to the Asset Retirement Obligation discussed in Note 3, Future Abandonment Costs, to our Consolidated Financial Statements, we have withheld from distributions to certain other working interest owners amounts to be applied towards their share of those retirement costs. These amounts totaled $0.3 million at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012 and are included in Other Liabilities on our Consolidated Balance Sheets.

14. EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE

Basic income per common share is calculated based on the weighted average number of common shares outstanding at the end of the period, excluding restricted stock with performance-based vesting criteria. Diluted income per common share includes the assumed exercise of stock options and performance-based restricted stock which contain conditions that are not earnings or market based, given that the hypothetical effect is not anti-dilutive. Stock options to purchase 0.3 million shares of common stock for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 were outstanding but not included in the computation of diluted net income per share because the grant prices were greater than the average market price of the common shares, which has an anti-dilutive effect on the computation. Performance-based restricted stock awards of 0.5 million shares and 0.6 million shares of common stock for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013, respectively, were outstanding but not included in the computations of diluted net income per share calculations due to performance metrics that have not yet been attained. Stock options to purchase 0.6 million shares of

common stock for the three and six-month period ended June 30, 2012 were outstanding but not included in the computations of diluted net income per share because the grant prices were greater than the average market price of the common shares, which has anti-dilutive effect on the computation. The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per common share (in thousands except per share amounts):

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Numerator:
Net Income From Continuing Operations, Less Noncontrolling Interests	$13,220	$55,971	$10,445	$59,696
Net Income (Loss) From Discontinued Operations	520	(3,050)	460	(8,405)

Net Income	$13,740	$52,921	$10,905	$51,291

Denominator:
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding - Basic	52,555	52,009	52,527	50,654
Effect of Dilutive Securities:
Employee Stock Options	142	29	131	45
Employee Performance-Based Restricted Stock Awards	214	838	243	868

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding - Diluted	52,911	52,876	52,901	51,567

Earnings per Common Share:
Basic — Net Income From Continuing Operations	$0.25	$1.08	$0.20	$1.18
— Net Income (Loss) From Discontinued Operations	0.01	(0.06)	0.01	(0.16)

— Net Income	$0.26	$1.02	$0.21	$1.02

Diluted — Net Income From Continuing Operations	$0.25	$1.06	$0.20	$1.16
— Net Income (Loss) From Discontinued Operations	0.01	(0.06)	0.01	(0.16)

— Net Income	$0.26	$1.00	$0.21	$1.00

15. CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

Our consolidated subsidiaries make up 100.0% of our field services segment. For additional information, see Note 2, Business Segment Information, to our Consolidated Financial Statements.

Water Solutions Holdings

In November 2009, we entered into a limited liability agreement with Sand Hills Management, LLC (“Sand Hills”) to form Water Solutions Holdings, LLC (“Water Solutions”) for the purpose of acquiring, managing and operating water treatment, disposal and transportation facilities that are designed to treat, dispose or transport brine and fresh waters used and produced in oil and gas well

development activities. The members of Water Solutions are Rex Energy Corporation and Sand Hills, owning 60% and 40% membership interests, respectively, after a change in membership interests which took effect on April 1, 2013. The change in membership interests occurred in accordance with the original operating agreement which stipulated that the change would occur upon the return of our initial capital investments. The change in ownership transaction, in which we retained our controlling financial interest, was accounted for as an equity transaction with no impact to our Consolidated Statement of Operations. Prior to the change in membership interests, the entity was owned 80% by us and 20% by Sand Hills.

We fully consolidate the accounts of Water Solutions in our Consolidated Financial Statements and account for the equity interest owned by Sand Hills as a noncontrolling interest. Water Solutions is financed through cash contributions from its members and a credit facility upon which $1.6 million was drawn as of June 30, 2013. There were no cash contributions during the first six months of 2013 and 2012. The table below sets forth the carrying amount and classifications of Water Solutions’ assets and liabilities as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, with no restrictions or obligations to use certain assets to settle associated liabilities:

($ in Thousands)	As of June 30, 2013	As of December 31, 2012
Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents	$2,100	$741
Accounts Receivable	3,528	3,360
Inventory, Prepaid Expenses and Other	24	13
Other Property and Equipment	5,849	3,560
Wells and Facilities in Progress	191	221
Accumulated Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization	(1,055)	(501)
Deferred Financing Costs and Other Assets—Net	170	199

Total Assets	$10,807	$7,593
Liabilities
Accounts Payable	$1,822	$1,554
Accrued Expenses	1,482	1,036
Senior Secured Line of Credit and Long-Term Debt	2,377	965

Total Liabilities	$5,681	$3,555

R.E. Disposal, LLC (formerly known as NorthStar #3, LLC)

In August 2011, our wholly owned subsidiary, R.E. Gas Development, LLC (“R.E. Gas”) and NorthStar Water Management (“NorthStar”) formed NorthStar #3, LLC (“NorthStar #3”) to construct, own and operate a water disposal well in Mahoning County, Ohio. During the second quarter of 2013, we purchased the remaining 49% membership interest owned by NorthStar for $0.2 million in cash and now own 100% of NorthStar #3, which was renamed R.E. Disposal, LLC. Upon NorthStar #3’s original formation, a note was issued from us to NorthStar #3 to assist in supplementing the operations. The note, which at the time of ownership change had a balance of $4.6 million, was terminated as a part of the change in ownership transaction. Prior to the change in ownership transaction, the financial results of NorthStar #3 were fully consolidated into our Consolidated Financial Statements while also eliminating any

intercompany transactions, including the note payable due to us. The change in ownership transaction, in which we retained our controlling financial interest, was accounted for as equity transaction with no impact to our Consolidated Statements of Operations.

Prior to the change in ownership, we reported this entity as a variable interest entity. The carrying amount and classifications of R.E. Disposal, LLC (formerly NorthStar #3) assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2012 are as follows, with no restrictions or obligations to use certain assets to settle associated liabilities:

December 31, 2012 (in thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents	$14
Wells and Facilities in Progress	4,559

Total Assets	$4,573
LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable	$6
Note Payable	4,633

Total Liabilities	$4,639

16. EQUITY METHOD INVESTMENTS

RW Gathering, LLC

We own a 40% non-operated interest in RW Gathering, LLC (“RW Gathering”), which owns gas-gathering assets that facilitate development in our Appalachian Basin operations. We recorded our investment in RW Gathering of approximately $18.8 million and $16.8 million as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively, on our Consolidated Balance Sheets as Equity Method Investments. During the first six months of 2013, we contributed approximately $2.2 million in cash to RW Gathering, as compared to the contributions of approximately $1.5 million in cash to RW Gathering to support current pipeline and gathering line construction in the first six months of 2012. RW Gathering recorded net losses from continuing operations of $0.2 million and $0.2 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013, respectively, as compared to losses of $0.4 million and $0.8 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012, respectively. The losses incurred were due to insurance fees, bank fees, rent expenses and depreciation expense. Our share of the net loss is recorded on our Consolidated Statements of Operations as Gain (Loss) on Equity Method Investments.

During the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2013, we incurred approximately $0.2 million and $0.4 million, respectively, in compression expenses that were charged to us from Williams Production Appalachia, LLC as compared to approximately $0.2 million and $0.5 million for the same periods in 2012. These costs are in relation to compression costs incurred by RW Gathering and are recorded as Production and Lease Operating Expense on our Consolidated Statement of Operations. As of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, there were no receivables due from RW Gathering to us.

Keystone Midstream Services, LLC

On May 29, 2012, we closed the sale of our ownership in Keystone Midstream, which we had accounted for as an equity method investment. We recognized a gain on the sale of our investment in Keystone Midstream of approximately $92.7 million during the second quarter of 2012. During the second quarter of 2013, we received approximately $2.3 million in proceeds related to the sale of Keystone Midstream which had previously been held in escrow.

Prior to May 29, 2012, we owned a 28% non-operating interest in Keystone Midstream, which was a midstream joint venture focused on building, owning and operating high pressure gathering systems and cryogenic gas processing plants in Butler County, Pennsylvania. During the six months ended June 30, 2012, we contributed approximately $2.1 million to Keystone Midstream primarily to support the construction of cryogenic gas processing plants. Keystone Midstream recorded net losses from operations of $11.6 million for the six month period ended June 30, 2012. Our share of net income and net loss realized under the equity method of accounting are primarily due to project management costs, general and administrative expenses, and DD&A expenses.

17. IMPAIRMENT EXPENSE

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 we incurred approximately $0.1 million and $0.2 million in impairment expenses, respectively, as compared to $0.3 million and $3.1 million in impairment expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012, respectively. We continually monitor the carrying value of our oil and gas properties and make evaluations of their recoverability when circumstances arise that may contribute to impairment. The expense incurred as of June 30, 2013 and 2012 is primarily related to acreage in our non-operated dry gas region of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. These leases are approaching expiration and there currently exists no plans to extend the leases or develop the acreage. As of June 30, 2013, we continued to carry the costs of undeveloped properties of approximately $179.0 million on our Consolidated Balance Sheet, which is primarily related to the Marcellus and Utica Shale in the Appalachian Basin and for which we have development, trade or lease extension plans.

18. EXPLORATION EXPENSE

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 we incurred approximately $2.2 million and $4.3 million in exploration expenses, respectively, as compared to $1.2 million and $2.3 million in exploration expenses for the same periods ended June 30, 2012, respectively. Approximately $3.8 million of the expense incurred in 2013 was due to geological and geophysical type expenditures and delay rental payments. An additional $0.5 million was related to one exploratory well in Posey County, Indiana determined to be a dry hole. Approximately $0.8 million of the expense incurred in 2012 was due to geological and geophysical type expenditures and delay rental payments primarily associated with leases in the Appalachian Basin. An additional $0.3 million was related to the plugging of two exploratory Marcellus Shale wells that were spud during 2011 in Butler County, Pennsylvania. Minimal drilling was completed on these wells before a strategic decision was made to abandon the well sites and defer capital to other leases in the development plan and hold the acreage by production.

19. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL INFORMATION

As of June 30, 2013, we had outstanding $350.0 million of Senior Notes due 2020, as shown in Note 8, Long-Term Debt, to our Consolidated Financial Statements. The Senior Notes are guaranteed by certain of our wholly-owned subsidiaries, or guarantor subsidiaries.

Unless otherwise noted below, each of the following guarantor subsidiaries are wholly-owned by Rex Energy Corporation and have provided guarantees of the Senior Notes that are joint and several and full and unconditional as of June 30, 2013:

•	Rex Energy I, LLC

•	Rex Energy Operating Corporation

•	Rex Energy IV, LLC

•	PennTex Resources Illinois, Inc.

•	R.E. Gas Development, LLC

The non-guarantor subsidiaries include certain consolidated subsidiaries, including Water Solutions Holdings and its subsidiaries, R.E. Disposal, LLC (formerly known as NorthStar #3, LLC) and Rex Energy Rockies, LLC. We derive much of our business through and derive much of our income through our subsidiaries. Therefore, our ability to make required payments with respect to indebtedness and other obligations depends on the financial results and condition of our subsidiaries and our ability to receive funds from our subsidiaries. As of June 30, 2013, there were no restrictions on the ability of any of the guarantor subsidiaries to transfer funds to us. There may be restrictions for certain non-guarantor subsidiaries.

The following financial statements present condensed consolidating financial data for (i) Rex Energy Corporation, the issuer of the notes, (ii) the combined Guarantors, (iii) the combined other subsidiaries of the Company that did not guarantee the Notes, and (iv) eliminations necessary to arrive at our consolidated financial statements, which include condensed consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, and the condensed consolidating statements of operations and condensed consolidating statements of cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and June 30, 2012.

REX ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF JUNE 30, 2013

($ in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

	Guarantor Subsidiaries	Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries	Rex Energy Corporation (Note Issuer)	Eliminations	Consolidated Balance
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents	$8,304	$2,262	$58,628	$0	$69,194
Accounts Receivable	25,352	3,528	0	(868)	28,012
Taxes Receivable	0	0	1,396	0	1,396
Short-Term Derivative Instruments	8,410	0	0	0	8,410
Inventory, Prepaid Expenses and Other	1,251	24	9	0	1,284

Total Current Assets	43,317	5,814	60,033	(868)	108,296
Property and Equipment (Successful Efforts Method)
Evaluated Oil and Gas Properties	600,633	0	0	(1,902)	598,731
Unevaluated Oil and Gas Properties	178,958	0	0	0	178,958
Other Property and Equipment	52,672	6,744	0	0	59,416
Wells and Facilities in Progress	100,012	4,999	0	(260)	104,751
Pipelines	6,958	0	0	0	6,958

Total Property and Equipment	939,233	11,743	0	(2,162)	948,814
Less: Accumulated Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization	(166,193)	(1,251)	0	211	(167,233)

Net Property and Equipment	773,040	10,492	0	(1,951)	781,581
Deferred Financing Costs and Other Assets – Net	2,721	170	9,734	0	12,625
Equity Method Investments	18,823	0	0	0	18,823
Intercompany Receivables	2,147	0	521,407	(523,554)	0
Investment in Subsidiaries – Net	4,442	2,397	222,558	(229,397)	0
Long-Term Derivative Instruments	1,777	0	0	0	1,777

Total Assets	$846,267	$18,873	$813,732	$(755,770)	$923,102

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable	$38,310	$1,905	$0	$(869)	$39,346
Accrued Expenses	32,070	1,650	3,082	0	36,802
Short-Term Derivative Instruments	1,554	0	0	0	1,554
Current Deferred Tax Liability	0	0	968	0	968

Total Current Liabilities	71,934	3,555	4,050	(869)	78,670
8.875% Senior Notes Due 2020	0	0	350,000	0	350,000
Premium (Discount) on Senior Notes – Net	0	0	3,245	0	3,245
Senior Secured Line of Credit and Long-Term Debt	298	2,377	0	0	2,675
Long-Term Derivative Instruments	420	0	0	0	420
Long-Term Deferred Tax Liability	0	0	30,339	0	30,339
Other Deposits and Liabilities	5,472	0	0	0	5,472
Future Abandonment Cost	26,168	4	0	0	26,172
Intercompany Payables	450,093	73,461	0	(523,554)	0

Total Liabilities	554,385	79,397	387,634	(524,423)	496,993
Stockholders’ Equity
Common Stock, $0.001 par value per share, 100,000,000 shares authorized and 53,578,394 shares issued and outstanding on June 30, 2013	0	0	52	0	52
Additional Paid-In Capital	177,140	4,151	453,310	(181,474)	453,127
Accumulated Earnings (Deficit)	114,742	(65,642)	(27,264)	(50,526)	(28,690)

Rex Energy Stockholders’ Equity	291,882	(61,491)	426,098	(232,000)	424,489
Noncontrolling Interests	0	967	0	653	1,620

Total Stockholders’ Equity	291,882	(60,524)	426,098	(231,347)	426,109
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity	$846,267	$18,873	$813,732	$(755,770)	$923,102

REX ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

($ in Thousands)

	Guarantor Subsidiaries	Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries	Rex Energy Corporation (Note Issuer)	Eliminations	Consolidated Balance
OPERATING REVENUE
Oil, Natural Gas and NGL Sales	$51,444	$0	$0	$0	$51,444
Field Services Revenue	0	5,072	0	(1,232)	3,840
Other Revenue	76	0	0	0	76

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE	51,520	5,072	0	(1,232)	55,360
OPERATING EXPENSES
Production and Lease Operating Expense	13,090	2	0	0	13,092
General and Administrative Expense	5,970	659	1,153	0	7,782
Loss on Disposal of Asset	1,502	0	0	0	1,502
Impairment Expense	105	0	0	0	105
Exploration Expense	2,225	0	0	0	2,225
Depreciation, Depletion, Amortization and Accretion	12,645	336	0	(38)	12,943
Field Services Operating Expense	0	3,510	0	(862)	2,648
Other Operating Expense	447	0	0	0	447

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	35,984	4,507	1,153	(900)	40,744
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS	15,536	565	(1,153)	(332)	14,616
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest Expense	(22)	(28)	(5,776)	0	(5,826)
Gain on Derivatives, Net	11,741	0	0	0	11,741
Other Income (Expense)	2,235	0	0	(22)	2,213
Loss From Equity Method Investments	(183)	0	0	0	(183)
Income (Loss) From Equity in Consolidated Subsidiaries	(11)	11	17,697	(17,697)	0

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)	13,760	(17)	11,921	(17,719)	7,945
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAX	29,296	548	10,768	(18,051)	22,561
Income Tax (Expense) Benefit	(11,964)	(128)	2,972	0	(9,120)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS	17,332	420	13,740	(18,051)	13,441
Income From Discontinued Operations, Net of Income Taxes	0	520	0	0	520

NET INCOME (LOSS)	17,332	940	13,740	(18,051)	13,961
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests	0	221	0	0	221

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO REX ENERGY	$17,332	$719	$13,740	$(18,051)	$13,740

REX ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

($ in Thousands)

	Guarantor Subsidiaries	Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries	Rex Energy Corporation (Note Issuer)	Eliminations	Consolidated Balance
OPERATING REVENUE
Oil, Natural Gas and NGL Sales	$92,384	$0	$0	$0	$92,384
Field Services Revenue	0	13,124	0	(2,779)	10,345
Other Revenue	100	0	0	0	100

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE	92,484	13,124	0	(2,779)	102,829
OPERATING EXPENSES
Production and Lease Operating Expense	26,487	5	0	0	26,492
General and Administrative Expense	12,033	1,148	2,453	(56)	15,578
Loss on Disposal of Asset	1,493	0	0	0	1,493
Impairment Expense	170	0	0	0	170
Exploration Expense	4,269	0	0	0	4,269
Depreciation, Depletion, Amortization and Accretion	23,559	603	0	(61)	24,101
Field Services Operating Expense	0	8,648	0	(1,945)	6,703
Other Operating Expense	891	0	0	0	891

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	68,902	10,404	2,453	(2,062)	79,697
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS	23,582	2,720	(2,453)	(717)	23,132
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest Expense	(31)	(40)	(9,760)	0	(9,831)
Gain on Derivatives, Net	3,201	0	0	0	3,201
Other Income (Expense)	2,129	0	0	(56)	2,073
Loss From Equity Method Investments	(361)	0	0	0	(361)
Income (Loss) From Equity in Consolidated Subsidiaries	(22)	22	17,856	(17,856)	0

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)	4,916	(18)	8,096	(17,912)	(4,918)
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAX	28,498	2,702	5,643	(18,629)	18,214
Income Tax (Expense) Benefit	(11,555)	(822)	5,262	0	(7,115)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS	16,943	1,880	10,905	(18,629)	11,099
Income From Discontinued Operations, Net of Income Taxes	0	460	0	0	460

NET INCOME (LOSS)	16,943	2,340	10,905	(18,629)	11,559
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests	0	654	0	0	654

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO REX ENERGY	$16,943	$1,686	$10,905	$(18,629)	$10,905

REX ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2013

($ in Thousands)

	Guarantor Subsidiaries	Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries	Rex Energy Corporation (Note Issuer)	Eliminations	Consolidated Balance
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income (Loss)	$16,943	$2,340	$10,905	$(18,629)	$11,559
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income (Loss) to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities
Loss From Equity Method Investments	361	0	0	0	361
Non-Cash Expenses	3	50	2,974	0	3,027
Depreciation, Depletion, Amortization and Accretion	23,559	603	0	(61)	24,101
Deferred Income Tax Expense (Benefit)	11,499	1,135	(5,262)	0	7,372
Unrealized Gain on Derivatives	1,597	0	0	0	1,597
Dry Hole Expense	485	0	0	0	485
(Gain) Loss on Sale of Asset	1,493	(969)	0	0	524
Impairment Expense	170	0	0	0	170
Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Accounts Receivable	85,176	(3,089)	(76,104)	(4,009)	1,974
Inventory, Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets	25	(6)	18	0	37
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	8,503	805	1,480	(435)	10,353
Other Assets and Liabilities	(557)	(5)	0	0	(562)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES	149,257	864	(65,989)	(23,134)	60,998
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Intercompany loans to subsidiaries	(6,704)	1,083	(16,679)	22,300	0
Proceeds from Joint Venture Acreage Management	107	0	0	0	107
Contributions to Equity Method Investments	0	(2,207)	0	0	(2,207)
Proceeds from the Sale and Gas Properties, Prospects and Other Assets	498	3,234	0	0	3,732
Acquisitions of Undeveloped Acreage	(15,704)	(2)	0	0	(15,706)
Capital Expenditures for Development of Oil and Gas Properties and Equipment	(122,834)	(1,609)	0	834	(123,609)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(144,637)	499	(16,679)	23,134	(137,683)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Long-Term Debt and Lines of Credit	0	1,750	0	0	1,750
Repayments of Long-Term Debt and Lines of Credit	0	(876)	0	0	(876)
Repayments of Loans and Other Notes Payable	(543)	(243)	0	0	(786)
Proceeds from Senior Notes, net of Discounts and Premiums	0	0	105,000	0	105,000
Debt Issuance Costs	0	0	(2,894)	0	(2,894)
Proceeds from the Exercise of Stock Options	0	0	266	0	266
Purchase of Non-Controlling Interests	0	(150)	0	0	(150)
Distributions by the Partners of Consolidated Subsidiaries	0	(406)	0	0	(406)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES	(543)	75	102,372	0	101,904
NET INCREASE IN CASH	4,077	1,438	19,704	0	25,219
CASH – BEGINNING	4,227	824	38,924	0	43,975

CASH – ENDING	$8,304	$2,262	$58,628	$0	$69,194

REX ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012

($ in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

	Guarantor Subsidiaries	Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries	Rex Energy Corporation (Note Issuer)	Eliminations	Consolidated Balance
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents	$4,227	$824	$38,924	$0	$43,975
Accounts Receivable	26,490	3,367	0	(4,877)	24,980
Taxes Receivable	0	0	6,429	0	6,429
Short-Term Derivative Instruments	12,005	0	0	0	12,005
Assets Held For Sale	0	2,279	0	0	2,279
Inventory, Prepaid Expenses and Other	1,277	13	26	0	1,316

Total Current Assets	43,999	6,483	45,379	(4,877)	90,984
Property and Equipment (Successful Efforts Method)
Evaluated Oil and Gas Properties	486,706	0	0	(1,258)	485,448
Unevaluated Oil and Gas Properties	165,503	0	0	0	165,503
Other Property and Equipment	45,613	4,455	0	5	50,073
Wells and Facilities in Progress	88,204	4,780	0	(71)	92,913
Pipelines	6,116	0	0	0	6,116

Total Property and Equipment	792,142	9,235	0	(1,324)	800,053
Less: Accumulated Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization	(145,514)	(674)	0	150	(146,038)

Net Property and Equipment	646,628	8,561	0	(1,174)	654,015
Deferred Financing Costs and Other Assets—Net	2,427	199	7,403	0	10,029
Equity Method Investments	16,978	0	0	0	16,978
Intercompany Receivables	3,795	0	440,269	(444,064)	0
Investment in Subsidiaries—Net	(227)	(232)	193,790	(193,331)	0
Long-Term Derivative Instruments	704	0	0	0	704

Total Assets	$714,304	$15,011	$686,841	$(643,446)	$772,710

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable	$29,818	$1,560	$0	$(244)	$31,134
Accrued Expenses	19,891	1,036	1,494	0	22,421
Short-Term Derivative Instruments	1,389	0	0	0	1,389
Current Deferred Tax Liability	0	0	539	0	539
Liabilities Related to Assets Held For Sale	0	52	0	0	52

Total Current Liabilities	51,098	2,648	2,033	(244)	55,535
8.875% Senior Notes Due 2020	0	0	250,000	0	250,000
Discount on Senior Notes	0	0	(1,742)	0	(1,742)
Senior Secured Line of Credit and Long-Term Debt	26	5,598	0	(4,633)	991
Long-Term Derivative Instruments	1,510	0	0	0	1,510
Long-Term Deferred Tax Liability	0	0	23,625	0	23,625
Other Deposits and Liabilities	5,675	0	0	0	5,675
Future Abandonment Cost	24,822	0	0	0	24,822
Intercompany Payables	367,704	76,360	0	(444,064)	0

Total Liabilities	450,835	84,606	273,916	(448,941)	360,416
Stockholders’ Equity
Common Stock, $0.001 par value per share, 100,000,000 shares authorized and 53,213,264 shares issued and outstanding on December 31, 2012	0	0	52	0	52
Additional Paid-In Capital	177,143	(407)	451,062	(176,736)	451,062
Accumulated Deficit	86,326	(69,144)	(38,189)	(18,588)	(39,595)

Rex Energy Stockholders’ Equity	263,469	(69,551)	412,925	(195,324)	411,519
Noncontrolling Interests	0	(44)	0	819	775

Total Stockholders’ Equity	263,469	(69,595)	412,925	(194,505)	412,294

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity	$714,304	$15,011	$686,841	$(643,446)	$772,710

REX ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

($ in Thousands)

	Guarantor Subsidiaries	Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries	Rex Energy Corporation (Note Issuer)	Eliminations	Consolidated Balance
OPERATING REVENUE
Oil, Natural Gas and NGL Sales	$27,699	$0	$0	$0	$27,699
Field Services Revenue	0	3,342	0	(828)	2,514
Other Revenue	44	0	0	0	44

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE	27,743	3,342	0	(828)	30,257
OPERATING EXPENSES
Production and Lease Operating Expense	10,969	3	0	0	10,972
General and Administrative Expense	5,109	269	422	(26)	5,774
Loss on Disposal of Asset	69	0	0	0	69
Impairment Expense	271	2	0	0	273
Exploration Expense	1,213	0	0	0	1,213
Depreciation, Depletion, Amortization and Accretion	10,545	98	0	(20)	10,623
Field Services Operating Expense	0	1,844	0	(579)	1,265
Other Operating Income	(33)	0	0	0	(33)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	28,143	2,216	422	(625)	30,156
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS	(400)	1,126	(422)	(203)	101
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest Expense	(12)	(3)	(1,568)	0	(1,583)
Gain on Derivatives, Net	3,642	0	0	0	3,642
Other Income (Expense)	92,757	0	0	(26)	92,731
Loss From Equity Method Investments	(3,430)	0	0	0	(3,430)
Income (Loss) From Equity in Consolidated Subsidiaries	(8)	8	54,057	(54,057)	0

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)	92,949	5	52,489	(54,083)	91,360
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAX	92,549	1,131	52,067	(54,286)	91,461
Income Tax (Expense) Benefit	(35,776)	(346)	854	0	(35,268)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS	56,773	785	52,921	(54,286)	56,193
Loss From Discontinued Operations, Net of Income Taxes	0	(3,050)	0	0	(3,050)

NET INCOME (LOSS)	56,773	(2,265)	52,921	(54,286)	53,143
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests	0	222	0	0	222

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO REX ENERGY	$56,773	$(2,487)	$52,921	$(54,286)	$52,921

REX ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

($ in Thousands)

	Guarantor Subsidiaries	Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries	Rex Energy Corporation (Note Issuer)	Eliminations	Consolidated Balance
OPERATING REVENUE
Oil, Natural Gas and NGL Sales	$59,181	$0	$0	$0	$59,181
Field Services Revenue	0	5,841	0	(1,021)	4,820
Other Revenue	114	0	0	(25)	89

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE	59,295	5,841	0	(1,046)	64,090
OPERATING EXPENSES
Production and Lease Operating Expense	23,264	8	0	0	23,272
General and Administrative Expense	9,795	446	979	(35)	11,185
Loss on Disposal of Asset	95	0	0	0	95
Impairment Expense	2,998	68	0	0	3,066
Exploration Expense	2,305	0	0	0	2,305
Depreciation, Depletion, Amortization and Accretion	20,046	154	0	(33)	20,167
Field Services Operating Expense	0	3,461	0	(740)	2,721
Other Operating Expense	294	0	0	0	294

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	58,797	4,137	979	(808)	63,105
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS	498	1,704	(979)	(238)	985
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest Expense	(29)	(4)	(3,289)	0	(3,322)
Gain on Derivatives, Net	11,081	0	0	0	11,081
Other Income (Expense)	92,772	0	0	(35)	92,737
Loss From Equity Method Investments	(3,564)	0	0	0	(3,564)
Income (Loss) From Equity in Consolidated Subsidiaries	(28)	28	53,797	(53,797)	0

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)	100,232	24	50,508	(53,832)	96,932
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAX	100,730	1,728	49,529	(54,070)	97,917
Income Tax (Expense) Benefit	(39,128)	(533)	1,762	0	(37,899)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS	61,602	1,195	51,291	(54,070)	60,018
Loss From Discontinued Operations, Net of Income Taxes	0	(8,405)	0	0	(8,405)

NET INCOME (LOSS)	61,602	(7,210)	51,291	(54,070)	51,613
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests	0	322	0	0	322

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO REX ENERGY	$61,602	$(7,532)	$51,291	$(54,070)	$51,291

REX ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2012

($ in Thousands)

	Guarantor Subsidiaries	Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries	Rex Energy Corporation (Note Issuer)	Eliminations	Consolidated Balance
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income (Loss)	$61,602	$(7,210)	$51,291	$(54,070)	$51,613
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income (Loss) to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities
Loss From Equity Method Investments	3,564	0	0	0	3,564
Non-Cash Expense (Income)	(26)	(78)	853	0	749
Depreciation, Depletion, Amortization and Accretion	20,046	154	519	(33)	20,686
Deferred Income Tax Expense (Benefit)	39,128	(29,823)	(1,762)	0	7,543
Unrealized (Gain) Loss on Derivatives	(2,000)	0	0	0	(2,000)
Dry Hole Expense	277	285	0	0	562
(Gain) Loss on Sale of Asset	(92,653)	143	0	0	(92,510)
Impairment Expense	2,998	13,019	0	0	16,017
Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Accounts Receivable	(30,015)	(311)	31,544	71	1,289
Inventory, Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets	220	20	25	0	265
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	(13,441)	(1,022)	24,314	(180)	9,671
Other Assets and Liabilities	(483)	(341)	0	0	(824)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES	(10,783)	(25,164)	106,784	(54,212)	16,625
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Intercompany loans to subsidiaries	(3,524)	27,582	(78,270)	54,212	0
Proceeds from Joint Venture Acreage Management	215	0	0	0	215
Contributions to Equity Method Investments	0	(3,552)	0	0	(3,552)
Proceeds from the Sale of Oil and Gas Properties, Prospects and Other Assets	121,431	1,220	0	0	122,651
Acquisitions of Undeveloped Acreage	(33,338)	7	0	0	(33,331)
Capital Expenditures for Development of Oil and Gas Properties and Equipment	(73,740)	(684)	306	0	(74,118)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES	11,044	24,573	(77,964)	54,212	11,865
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Long-Term Debt and Lines of Credit	0	500	60,000	0	60,500
Repayments of Long-Term Debt and Lines of Credit	0	0	(155,000)	0	(155,000)
Repayments of Loans and Other Notes Payable	(358)	(39)	0	0	(397)
Debt Issuance Costs	0	0	(98)	0	(98)
Settlement of Tax Withholdings Related to Share-Based Compensation Awards	0	0	(233)	0	(233)
Proceeds from the Issuance of Common Stock, Net of Issuance Costs	0	0	70,583	0	70,583
Purchase of Non-Controlling Interests
Distributions by the Partners of Consolidated Subsidiaries	0	(58)	0	0	(58)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES	(358)	403	(24,748)	0	(24,703)
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH	(97)	(188)	4,072	0	3,787
CASH – BEGINNING	11,337	409	50	0	11,796

CASH – ENDING	$11,240	$221	$4,122	$0	$15,583